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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CENTRAL DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

MARY LOUISE WILSON
(D.O.B. 2-14-1955),

Defendant.

Case No. SCD 222437
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Attempted Murder w/special allegations
PC 187(a)/189/664

Arson - PC 451(b)

Assault With a Deadly Weapon-

PC 245(a)(1)

Arson —PC 451(b)

Arson — PC 451(d)

Attempted Arson — PC 455

Attempted Arson — PC 455

Terrorist Threat — PC 422

The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the defendant, MARY LOUISE

WILSON, of committing the following crimes in the County of San Diego in the State of

California, before the filing of this Information:

COUNT 1

Attempted Murder — Penal Code §§187(a)/189/664(a)

On or about January 18, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did unlawfully and with malice

aforethought attempt to murder Bonnie Hartnett, a human being.

"
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Special Allegation: Willful, Deliberate & Premeditated: Penal Code §664(a)

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully,
deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code §§187(a)/189/ 664(a) of
the Penal Code, a felony.

NOTICE OF STRIKE ALLEGATION:
The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code §1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code §667.5(c).
COUNT 2
Arson of an Inhabited Property — Penal Code §451(b)

On or about January 18, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully, unlawfully, and
maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned an inhabited property located at 510 E.
Washington, El Cajon, California, in violation of Penal Code §451(b), a felony.

NOTICE OF STRIKE ALLEGATION:
The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code §1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code §667.5(c).
COUNT 3
Assault With a Deadly Weapon — Penal Code §245(a)(1)

On or about January 18, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully and unlawfully commit
an assault upon Bonnie Hartnett with a deadly weapon, fo wit, fire, in violation of Penal Code
§245(a)(1), a felony.

COUNT 4
Arson of an Inhabited Structure — Penal Code §451(b)

On or about May 21, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously
set fire to and burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property, fo wit,
2525 Highland Ave., National City, California, in violation of Penal Code §451(b), a felony.

NOTICE OF STRIKE ALLEGATION:
The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)

and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code 667.5(c).
2
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COUNT S
Arson of Property of Another — Penal Code §451(d)

On or about May 21, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously
set fire to, burn and cause to be burned the property of another, to wit, the first floor trash
dumpster at 2525 Highland Ave., National City, California, in violation of Penal Code §451(d), a
felony.

NOTICE OF STRIKE ALLEGATION:
The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c).
COUNT 6
Attempted Arson of an Inhabited Structure — Penal Code §455

On or about May 21, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously
attempt to set a second fire and attempt to burn an inhabited structure, fo wit, 2525 Highland
Ave., National City, California, by attempting to set fire to the library, in violation of Penal Code
§451(b), a felony.

COUNT 7
Attempted Arson of an Inhabited Structure - Penal Code §455

On or about May 21, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously
attempt to set fire and attempt to burn an inhabited structure, to wit, 2525 Highland Ave.,
National City, California, by attempting to set a fire in the third floor lobby, in violation of Penal
Code §451(b), a felony.

COUNT 8
Terrorist Threat — Penal Code §422

On or about May 26, 2009, Mary Louise Wilson did willfully and unlawfully threaten to

commit a crime which would result in death and great bodily injury to Barbara Martin, with the

specific intent that the statement be taken as a threat, that on its face and under the

Information® Peanle v Marv T amnice Wilson
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circumstances in which it was made, was so unequivocal, unconditional, immediate and specific
as to convey to Barbara Martin a gravity of purpose and an immediate prospect of execution. It is

further alleged that Barbara Martin was reasonably in sustained fear of her safety

NOTICE OF STRIKE ALLEGATION:

The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

SUBSCRIBED TO AND SWORN on this 12th day of October, 2009, at San Diego, California.

Y R. GOL
Deputy Attorney General
for EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE §1054.5(b), THE PEOPLE ARE HEREBY
INFORMALLY REQUESTING THAT DEFENDANTS’ COUNSEL PROVIDE
DISCOVERY TO THE PEOPLE AS REQUIRED BY PENAL CODE §1054.3.
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